deeper comprehension of English grammar and enhanced readiness for the upcoming tests.  

In the same way, Zarzycka-Piskorz (2016) employed the online game Kahoot! to observe 

and assess the motivation of students when they are being exposed to gamified grammar learning. 

The participants were one hundred and twelve (112) students who came from various university 

departments in the University of Kraków, Poland. The results shown a minority of the students 

(12%) reported that they perceived the experience of learning through gamification as was 

stressful. Despite that, an overwhelming majority of the students (87%) decided that they can